

No. 14-6368

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. KINGSLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STAN HENDRICKSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
D. ZACHARY HUDSON
WILLIAM R. LEVI
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

CHARLES H. BOHL
Counsel of Record
ANDREW A. JONES
TIMOTHY H. POSNANSKI
MPOLI N. SIMWANZA-JOHNSON
JAMES C. REMINGTON
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK
DUDEK SC
555 East Wells Street
Suite 1900
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 273-2100
cbohl@whdlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

April 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Fact Of Incarceration Profoundly Affects The Analysis Of Constitutional Claims Brought By Incarcerated Criminal Detainees	18
II. A Pretrial Detainee’s Claim Of Unconstitutionally Excessive Force Requires Proof Of A Subjective Intent To Punish	24
A. This Court Has Made Clear That What Due Process Proscribes Is Punishment, and That Punishment Requires Intent	24
B. The Proper Subjective Intent Inquiry for Pretrial Detainee Excessive Force Claims Is the One Identified in <i>Hudson</i> and <i>Whitley</i>	26
C. At a Bare Minimum, a Pretrial Detainee Should Be Required to Prove Subjective Intent Tantamount to Recklessness.....	34
D. A Subjective Intent Requirement Is Necessitated by the Realities of Litigating Excessive Force Claims.	37

III. Importing The Purely Objective Test Applied To Excessive Force Claims Brought By Free Individuals Into The Incarceration Setting Is Unnecessary And Ill Advised.....	40
A. Adopting the Fourth Amendment Standard Wholesale in the Incarceration Context Would Ignore Decades of Precedent Making Clear That the Fact of Incarceration Fundamentally Changes the Constitutional Analysis	42
B. Applying a Modified Fourth Amendment Test Is Doctrinally Incoherent and Practically Unworkable.....	43
C. <i>Bell</i> Does Not Establish an Objective Standard	49
D. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Apply Directly Because the Use of Force During Pretrial Detention Does Not Effect a Fourth Amendment Seizure	52
IV. If The Court Were To Side With Petitioner As To The Appropriate Standard For Excessive Force Claims, Affirmance Would Still Be Required.....	55
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	39, 56
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	56
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. Alford</i> , 2015 WL 774738 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Bozeman v. Orum</i> , 422 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	54
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc.</i> <i>v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	53
<i>Bull v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	54
<i>Carr v. Deeds</i> , 453 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	23
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	46
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	29, 46
<i>DeShaney</i> <i>v. Winnebago Cnty. Soc. Serv. Dep't</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	47
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	26, 35
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	25
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of</i> <i>Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	32
<i>Fuentes v. Wagner</i> , 206 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	24, 44, 45, 54
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	47, 54

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	29
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Jackson v. Buckman</i> , 756 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Maha</i> , 460 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	19, 23, 33
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	25
<i>Kingsley v. Raddatz</i> , No. 13-cv-432-bbc (W.D. Wis.).....	14
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	23
<i>Norris v. District of Columbia</i> , 737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Ortiz v. Downey</i> , 561 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	46
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Peoples v. Gilman</i> , 109 F. App'x 381 (10th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	56

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	49
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	39
<i>Shreve v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 743 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	54
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	54
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	19, 20, 49
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Valencia v. Wiggins</i> , 981 F.2d 1440 (5th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	26, 29, 35, 45
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18
<i>Young v. Wolfe</i> , 478 F. App'x 354 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	51, 52

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	53
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1997e.....	22
Wis. Stat. §302.31.....	3, 32
Wis. Stat. §973.02.....	3, 32
Other Authorities	
ABA, <i>Standards for Treatment of Prisoners</i>	48
American Correctional Association, <i>Adult Local Detention Facilities</i> (4th ed. 2004)	47
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 201932, <i>Profile of Jail Inmates, 2002</i> (rev. 2004)	34
Court Record Events, <i>State v. Kingsley</i> , Monroe Cnty. Case No. 2010CF000134, Wis. Ct. System Cir. Ct. Access, http://perma.cc/6tv8-6edq	3
LETRA, Inc., <i>Model Use of Force Policy</i> (Oct. 29, 2014)	47
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Division, to Marlin N. Gusman, Orleans Parish Criminal Sheriff (Sept. 11, 2009)	48
